it

 o
r

lo
ss

1,

92
3

-
5,

16
6

-
10

6
7,

19
5

C
ur

re
nt

 in
co

m
e

ta
x

li
ab

il
it

ie
s

-
24

4
-

-
-

24
4

D
ef

er
re

d
ta

x
li

ab
il

it
ie

s
33

1
5,

50
8

-
-

48
2

6,
32

1
O

th
er

 li
ab

il
it

ie
s

73
,4

64
36

,5
72

18
,8

85
51

3
65

7
13

0,
09

1

T

o
ta

l
li

a
b

il
it

ie
s

2
,4

7
9

,3
9
9

2
7

6
,1

6
8

1
8
1

,7
6

3
4

9
7

,3
3

6
1
6

,0
2

8
3

,4
5

0
,6

9
4

E
ff

ec
t o

f
fo

re
ig

n
cu

rr
en

cy
 d

er
iv

at
iv

es

(2
97

,9
27

)
16

6,
95

8
(1

83
,8

95
)

28
2,

81
9

32
,0

45
-

N
et

 p
o

si
ti

o
n

7
1

9
,3

3
9

1
1

5
,4

7
4

(1
2
2

,5
3

5
)

3
,1

2
8

1
1
5

,8
4

5
8

3
1
,2

5
1

  Home Credit B.V.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the  year ended 31 December 2012

- 39 -

4. Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s equity to changes in currency exchange rates based on positions
existing as at 31 December 2012 and 2011 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in RUB, USD,
CZK, CNY and KZT to EUR exchange rates is shown below:

   2012   2011

   Total effect  Total effect

   TEUR  TEUR
Effect of 5% RUB depreciation against EUR  (57,947) (35,967)

 Effect of 5% RUB appreciation against EUR   57,947  35,967
 Effect of 5% USD depreciation against EUR (242)  (156)
 Effect of 5% USD appreciation against EUR   242  156
 Effect of 5% CZK depreciation against EUR   (2,110)  (5,774)
 Effect of 5% CZK appreciation against EUR 2,110  5,774
 Effect of 5% CNY depreciation against EUR   (8,896)  -
 Effect of 5% CNY appreciation against EUR   8,896  -
 Effect of 5% KZT depreciation against EUR (6,633)  -
 Effect of 5% KZT appreciation against EUR   6,633  -

(d) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with
the Group’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than
credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and
generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Group’s